

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 74,793

Fourth DCA Case No. 88-0436

IN RE: ESTATE OF

LESTER PLATT,

Deceased.

PATRICIA PLATT FAULKNER and
BARBARA PLATT SWANSON,

Petitioners,

-vs-

GEORGE A. PATTERSON and
NCNB NATIONAL BANK OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the District Court
of Appeal, Fourth District
State of Florida

SAMUEL S. SMITH, ESQUIRE
JAMES R. GEORGE, ESQUIRE

RUDEN, BARNETT, McCLOSKY,
SMITH, SCHUSTER & RUSSELL, P.A.
Counsel for Petitioners
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1900
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 789-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	
I. THE LODESTAR METHOD IS APPLICABLE TO THE CALCULATION OF A REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEE AWARDED PURSUANT TO §733.617.....	9
A. SECTION 733.617 <u>FLA. STAT.</u> (1987) DOES NOT PROVIDE A SPECIFIC GUIDE- LINE FOR THE CALCULATION OF A REASONABLE FEE.....	10
B. THE LODESTAR METHOD IS APPLICABLE WHENEVER A COURT IS REQUIRED TO DETERMINE A REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEE.....	15
II. THE ATTORNEY FEE OF \$144,300 IS CONTRARY TO THE MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.....	18
III. PATTERSON'S CO-PERSONAL REPRESENTA- TIVE FEE IS CONTRARY TO THE MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN CALCULATED BY THE LODESTAR METHOD.	23
IV. THE AWARD OF A PERCENTAGE FEE TO NCNB WAS ERROR.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>ABD Management Corporation v. Robert L. Turchin, Inc.,</u> 490 So.2d 202 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	20
<u>Barr v. Pantry Pride,</u> 518 So.2d 1309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	19
<u>Bill Rivers Trailers, Inc. v. Miller,</u> 489 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	20
<u>Brady v. Williams,</u> 491 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	10
<u>DeLoach v. Westman,</u> 506 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	10
<u>Division of Administration, State</u> <u>Department of Transportation v. Ruslan, Inc.,</u> 497 So.2d 1348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	10-12
<u>Estate of Davis,</u> 509 A.2d 1175 (Me. 1986).....	26
<u>James P. Driscoll v. Gould,</u> 521 So.2d 301 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	20
<u>Estate of Rayhill,</u> 516 So.2d 26 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	19
<u>Estate of Simon,</u> 402 So.2d 26 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	19
<u>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe,</u> 472 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1985).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>In re Estate of Goodwin,</u> 511 So.2d 609 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	27
<u>In re Estate of Maxcey,</u> 240 So.2d 93 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970).....	24
<u>In re Estate of Painter,</u> 39 Solo.App. 506, 567 P.2d 820 (Col. 1977).....	26

<u>In re Estate of Lester Platt,</u> 546 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	1, 5-7 10
<u>In re Ryecheck's Estate,</u> 323 So.2d 51 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975).....	20
<u>In re Estate of Warwick,</u> 543 So.2d 449 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	6, 7 10, 15
<u>Jacksonville Expressway Auth. v. Henry G. Du Pree Co.,</u> 108 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1958).....	11
<u>Lemoine v. Cooney,</u> 514 So.2d 391 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	20
<u>Pine Top Insurance v. Fleck & Associates, Inc.,</u> 513 So.2d 708 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	20
<u>Rivers v. SCA Services of Florida, Inc.,</u> 488 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	10
<u>Stabinski, Funt and De Oliveira P.A. v. Alvarez,</u> 490 So.2d 159 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	16
<u>Standard Guaranty Insurance Co. v. Quanstrom,</u> 15 FLW 523 (Fla. January 11, 1990).....	11, 14 16, 22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Della-Donna,</u> 14 FLW 315 (Fla. June 22, 1989).....	24
<u>What an Idea, Inc. v. Sitko</u> 505 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	10
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Uniform Probate Code §3-721.....	26
Disciplinary Rule 2-106(b).....	13, 14
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar Rule 4-1.5.....	14
Section 57.104 Fla. Stat.(1987).....	19
Section 73.091 Fla. Stat. (1987).....	11
Section 440.34 Fla. Stat. (1987).....	11

Section 733.617 Fla. Stat. (1974)..... 25
Section 733.617 Fla. Stat. (1987)..... passim
Section 734.01 Fla. Stat. (1973)..... 25
